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	SUBJECT

Doris Topsy-Elvord Academy: Consider Issuing a Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code Section 47607(d).
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	Public Hearing


SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE
The California Department of Education (CDE) believes that there is substantial evidence that Doris Topsy-Elvord Academy (DTEA) engaged in fiscal mismanagement pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(c)(3) and that a Notice of Violation be issued to allow DTEA a reasonable opportunity to remedy the identified violation. 
RECOMMENDATION

California Department of Education Recommendation
The CDE recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) issue a Notice of Violation, draft letter provided as Attachment 1, pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) because the CDE believes that DTEA has engaged in fiscal mismanagement pursuant to EC Section 47607(c)(3). The CDE has sought to address violations through Notices of Concern, as presented in Attachments 2 and 4.

Pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) Section 11968.5.2, the CDE also recommends that DTEA have the opportunity to present evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations at the June 2012, meeting of the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS). The CDE recommends that the ACCS make a recommendation to the SBE regarding whether, at the July 2012 meeting of the SBE, the SBE should issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke pursuant to EC Section 47607(e) to DTEA. 
Relevant excerpts from statute, as well as SBE history, are provided as Attachment 6.
RECOMMENDATION (Cont.)
Advisory Commission on Charter Schools Discussion and Recommendations
The Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) considered the DTEA petition at its April 11, 2012, meeting and unanimously accepted the CDE’s recommendation to issue a notice of violation.
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES

EC Section 47607(c) states that a charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter “if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.

(4) Violated any provision of the law.”

The CDE believes that evidence exists to support the finding that DTEA failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement. EC Section 47607(d) provides that prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter school of any violation of EC Section 47607 and give the charter school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation. 
Violation of Law (EC Section 47607[c][3])

Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement: 
As background, DTEA has struggled financially since 2008–09, its first year of operation. In the subsequent year, 2009–10, the school’s financial trends showed signs of improvement; however, in 2010–11 the financial picture worsened again. The CDE continues to have concerns about DTEA’s ability to sustain operation and successfully implement its school program as set forth in the petition.

During the 2011–12 school year, a Notice of Concern dated October 19, 2011, provided as Attachment 2, was sent to DTEA upon reviewing the school budget. It was based upon the following concerns: negative beginning balance; declining attendance; insufficient details on grant and fundraising activities; and excessive staffing levels. 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.) 
DTEA responded on November 3, 2011, refer to Attachment 3, with a short narrative, a revised budget, DTEA board meeting minutes indicating budget discussion, approval of 
the revised budget, and a revised staff list. The level of provided detail, however, was still insufficient to address CDE concerns.

Subsequently, the CDE followed up with a second Notice of Concern dated March 7, 2012, Attachment 4, with a request for additional information specifically: further details on the “program” used to augment the budget; documentation confirming donations and private grant funding; salary reduction details; cash flow details; plans to eliminate the negative fund balance; fundraising details; and identifying local revenue sources. 

DTEA’s response dated March 14, 2012, is provided as Attachment 5. While DTEA’s response included the school’s plan to augment the budget, a revised budget and cash flow for the second interim reporting period, general ledger transactions for all revenues, and details regarding staff salaries and reductions, it still lacked the documentation to address the CDE’s concerns. 

The CDE believes that DTEA has failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement for the following reasons: 
· While DTEA has identified plans to eliminate its budget deficit, without supporting documentation that confirms actual grants and donations, the DTEA budget continues to rely on revenues that are not guaranteed. Specifically, the budget includes a total of $50,000 in projected local grant revenue from various sources including Southern California Edison, the NFL Players Association and the Anaheim Angels, and an additional $80,000 in fundraising revenue. The school’s cash flow submitted on March 14, 2012, for the second interim reporting period (July 1 through January 31) reflects receipt of approximately $13,000 or 26 percent of local grants and approximately $40,000 or 50 percent of fundraising revenues. The school states that it is currently in the application process for the remaining amounts, however, at this time does not have firm commitments from donors or organizations that may provide local or private grants.

· DTEA has been operating with a negative balance with little empirical evidence of progress towards eliminating the budget deficit. Although the school has submitted details that describe donation and fundraising efforts, without confirmation from donors it is unclear whether the school will have sufficient resources to meet its obligations in the current year and sustain operations in future years.
· Administrative costs appear excessive compared to the number of students served. DTEA employs an executive director and site principal to serve approximately less than 100 students. In total, salaries for these two 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.) 
administrative positions represent approximately 17 percent of the school’s total budgeted revenues in 2011–12.
SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION

The SBE authorized DTEA, then known as Micro Enterprise Charter Academy (MECA), on appeal of denial on September 18, 2007. The SBE agenda item and attachments can be found as Item 13 on the SBE September 18–19, 2007, Agenda Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/yr07/agenda0907.asp. The corresponding minutes for the September 18–19, 2007, SBE meeting can be found on the SBE Minutes Web page at http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/mt/ms/#yr2007. 

MECA’s petition was denied in June 2005 by the Paramount Unified School District (USD) and in August 2006 by the Los Angeles COE. The ACCS recommended denial of the petition in November 2006 and the petitioners withdrew the petition from the SBE’s consideration. A revised charter petition was resubmitted to the Paramount USD and Los Angeles County Office of Education and was denied in February and June 2007 respectfully. 

FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)

Operation of DTEA, per se, has essentially no fiscal impact on the state as a whole. If affected students were not being served at DTEA, they would most likely be served at another public school. The CDE receives approximately one percent of DTEA’s general purpose and categorical program revenues for CDE’s oversight activities.
ATTACHMENTS
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DRAFT: May 10, 2012

Marvin Smith, Executive Director
Doris Topsy-Elvord Academy
5951 Downey Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90805

Richard Rydstom, Esq.

Board Chariman, Doris Topsy-Elvord Academy

4695 MacArthur Court,11th Floor, 
Newport Beach, Ca 92660

Subject:  Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d)

Dear Mr. Smith and Members of the Doris Topsy-Elvord Academy Board of Directors:

The State Board of Education (SBE) is aware of a number of issues indicating that Doris Topsy-Elvord Academy (DTEA) may have committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and procedures set forth in the charter pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(c)(3) . Specifically, the items of concern are as follows:

Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement (EC Section 47607[c][3]):

· While DTEA has identified plans to eliminate its budget deficit, without supporting documentation that confirms actual grants and donations, the DTEA budget continues to rely on revenues that are not guaranteed. Specifically, the budget includes a total of $50,000 in projected local grant revenue from various sources including Southern California Edison, the NFL Players Association and the Anaheim Angels, and an additional $80,000 in fundraising revenue. The school’s cash flow submitted on March 14, 2012, for the second interim reporting period (July 1 through January 31) reflects receipt of approximately $13,000 or 26 percent of local grants and approximately $40,000 or 50 percent of fundraising revenues. The school states that it is currently in the application process for the remaining amounts, however, at this time does not have firm commitments from donors or organizations that may provide local or private grants.

· DTEA has been operating with a negative balance with little empirical evidence of progress towards eliminating the budget deficit. Although the school has submitted details that describe donation and fundraising efforts, without confirmation from donors it is unclear whether the school will have sufficient resources to meet its obligations in the current year and sustain operations in future years.

· Administrative costs appear excessive compared to the number of students served. DTEA employs an executive director and site principal to serve approximately less than 100 students. In total, salaries for these two administrative positions represent approximately 17 percent of the school’s total budgeted revenues in 2011–12.

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, if the DTEA 
governing board chooses to respond, it shall take the following actions:

(1) Submit to the SBE a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation.

(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other appropriate documentation. DTEA’s response should include, at minimum, the following:

a. Documentation or evidence of commitments associated with the projected grant revenue included in the budget; 

b. Documentation or evidence of commitments associated with the projected fundraising revenue included in the budget;

c. A detailed plan, based on documented commitments, to eliminate the negative balance in the budget; and

d. A detailed justification of administrative expenses associated with educational and administrative leadership at DTEA.

Failure to provide substantial evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations may provide grounds sufficient to form the basis for an action to revoke the DTEA charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c). 

On June 20, 2012, the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools will considered whether there is substantial evidence to refute or remedy each alleged violation, at which time it may recommend to the SBE that it issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke, pursuant to EC Section 47607(e). Subsequently, on July 18, 2012, the SBE in a public hearing will consider whether there is substantial evidence to refute or remedy each alleged violation, at which time it may issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke, pursuant to EC Section 47607(e). If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke, the SBE will hold a public hearing on July 19, 2012, at which time the SBE will determine whether sufficient evidence exists to revoke DTEA’s charter. This letter serves as a formal Notice of Violation, pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, and provides DTEA a reasonable period in which to address these concerns. 

A written response and supporting evidence addressing each of the above-outlined issues must be received by Sue Burr, Executive Director, SBE at 1430 N Street, Ste. 5111, Sacramento, CA, 95814 no later than the close of business (5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) June 13, 2012. 

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Sue Burr, Executive Director, California State Board of Education, by phone at 916-319-0827 or by e-mail at sburr@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Dr. Michael Kirst, President

California State Board of Education

MK:jb

State Board of Education History Related to Revocation
and Relevant Excerpts from Statute

Since the inception of charter law in California, the State Board of Education (SBE) has acted four times to issue written notices pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d) to charter schools authorized by the SBE.

In two of these cases, the charter schools successfully remedied the violations in the written notices and the SBE subsequently renewed the charters of both schools. Both of these charter schools continue to operate as SBE-authorized charter schools.

In one case, the charter school voluntarily closed prior to the SBE’s consideration of evidence that may have remedied the violations.

In one case, the SBE acted to revoke the charter school.
Excerpt from Education Code Section 47607: Charter term; renewal; criteria; material revision of charter; revocation

….

(c)  A charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter under this chapter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:


(1)  Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.


(2)  Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.


(3)  Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.


(4)  Violated any provision of law.

(d)  Prior to revocation, the authority that granted the charter shall notify the charter public school of any violation of this section and give the school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation, unless the authority determines, in writing, that the violation constitutes a severe and imminent threat to the health or safety of the pupils.   

(e)  Prior to revoking a charter for failure to remedy a violation pursuant to subdivision (d), and after expiration of the school’s reasonable opportunity to remedy without successfully remedying the violation, the chartering authority shall provide a written notice of intent to revoke and notice of facts in support of revocation to the charter school. No later than 30 days after providing the notice of intent to revoke a charter, the chartering authority shall hold a public hearing, in the normal course of business, on the issue of whether evidence exists to revoke the charter. No later than 30 days after the public hearing, the chartering authority shall issue a final decision to revoke or decline to revoke the charter, unless the chartering authority and the charter school agree to extend the issuance of the decision by an additional 30 days. The chartering authority shall not revoke a charter, unless it makes written factual findings supported by substantial evidence, specific to the charter school, that support its findings.

Excerpts from California Code of Regulations, Title 5
Article 2. General Provisions

Excerpts from Section 11965: Definitions.
For the purposes of Articles 1, 2 and 2.5, the following definitions shall apply: 

….

(a)(3) “State chartering authority” is the State Board of Education (SBE) when the SBE has granted a school’s charter. The SBE acts as a state chartering authority when it approves the operation of a charter school that has been denied by a local educational agency (LEA) and when it approves the operation of a state charter school pursuant to Education Code section 47605.8.
(b) “Final Decision” means the final written decision of the chartering authority to either revoke or decline to revoke a school’s charter.
(c) “Notice of Appeal” means a written document notifying the county board of education or the SBE, as appropriate, that the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter, or the district chartering authority is appealing the decision to revoke or reverse the revocation of a school’s charter.
(d) “Notice of Intent to Revoke” means the written notice of a chartering authority’s decision to pursue revocation of a school’s charter due to the charter school’s failure to remedy one or more violations identified in the Notice(s) of Violation. This notice shall identify all of the following:
  
(1) All evidence relied upon by the chartering authority in determining that the charter school failed to remedy a violation pursuant to this section;
  
(2) The date and time at which the chartering authority will hold a public hearing concerning revocation, which shall be held no more than 30 calendar days after the chartering authority issues this notice.

(f) “Notice of Violation” means the written notice of a chartering authority’s identification of one or more specific alleged violations by the charter school based on the grounds for revocation specified in Education Code section 47607(c). This notice shall identify all of the following:
  
(1) The charter school’s alleged specific material violation of a condition, standard, or procedure set out in the school’s charter pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(1); the specific pupil outcome(s) identified in the school’s charter that the charter school allegedly failed to meet or pursue pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(2); the charter school’s alleged fiscal mismanagement or specific failure to follow generally accepted accounting principles pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(3); or the specific provision(s) of law that the charter school allegedly failed to follow pursuant to Education Code section 47607(c)(4), as appropriate.
  
(2) All evidence relied upon by the chartering authority in determining the charter school engaged in any of the acts or omissions identified in subdivision (f)(1) including the date and duration of the alleged violation(s), showing the violation(s) is/are both material and uncured, and that the alleged violation(s) occurred within a reasonable period of time before a notice of violation is issued; and
    
(3) The period of time that the chartering authority has concluded is a reasonable period of time for the charter school to remedy or refute the identified violation(s). In identifying the time period that will serve as the charter school’s reasonable opportunity to remedy the identified violation(s), the chartering authority shall consider the amount of time reasonably necessary to remedy each identified violation, which may include the charter school’s estimation as to the anticipated remediation time.   
….

(i) “School’s charter” is the document approved by the chartering authority, including any material revisions that have been approved by the chartering authority.
Section 11968.5.2: Charter Revocation.

This section sequentially sets forth procedures the chartering authority and the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter shall complete for the revocation of a school’s charter pursuant to Education Code section 47607, except for charter revocation when the violation constitutes a severe and imminent threat to the health or safety of pupils which is subject to section 11968.5.3 rather than this section.
(a) At least 72 hours prior to any board meeting in which a chartering authority will consider issuing a Notice of Violation, the chartering authority shall provide the charter school with notice and all relevant documents related to the proposed action.
(b) The chartering authority shall deliver a Notice of Violation to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter.
(c) Upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter, if it chooses to respond, shall take the following actions:
  
(1) Submit to the chartering authority a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation.
  
(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other appropriate documentation. 
(d) After conclusion of the reasonable opportunity to remedy, the chartering authority shall evaluate the response of the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter response to the Notice of Violation and any supporting evidence, if submitted, and shall take one of the following actions:
  
(1) If the chartering authority has substantial evidence that the charter school has failed to refute to the chartering authority’s satisfaction, or remedy a violation identified in the Notice of Violation, continue revocation of the school’s charter by issuing a Notice of Intent to Revoke to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter; or
  
(2) Discontinue revocation of the school’s charter and provide timely written notice of such action to the charter school’s governing body as described in the school’s charter.
(e) If the chartering authority does not act, as specified in subdivision (d), within 60 calendar days of the conclusion of the remedy period specified in the Notice of Violation, the revocation process is terminated and the Notice of Violation is void.
(f) On the date and time specified in the Notice of Intent to Revoke, the chartering authority shall hold a public hearing concerning revocation. No more than 30 calendar days after the public hearing (or 60 calendar days by written mutual agreement with the charter school) the chartering authority shall issue a Final Decision.
(g) The chartering authority shall provide a copy of the Final Decision to the CDE and its county board of education (unless the county board of education is also the chartering authority), within 10 calendar days of issuing the Final Decision.
(h) If the chartering authority does not act to issue a Final Decision within the timeframe specified in subdivision (f), the revocation process is terminated and the Notice of Intent to Revoke is void.
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